F. No. SCH-11/17/2020-SNP Government of India Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship (PMKVY Division – SD Wing)

2nd Floor, PTI Building, Sansad Marg, New Delhi-110001, Dated: 06th January, 2021

Office Memorandum

Subject: Suggestive list of job roles for Short Term Training (STT) under Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana 3.0 (PMKVY 3.0) (2020-21)-reg.

In continuation to this Ministry's OM of even no. dated 23.12.2020, the following is requested / suggested for the implementation of PMKVY 3.0:

(a) Centrally Sponsored Centrally Managed (CSCM) component of PMKVY 3.0: It is requested to kindly suggest Job Roles for STT-CSCM-PMKVY 3.0 for Phase 2 target allocation via Request for Proposal (RFP) mechanism as mentioned below:

- i. The State Skill Development Missions (SSDMs) are requested to guide District Skill Committees (DSCs) to share the Job Roles in the format given at *Annexure 1*.
- ii. The SSDMs / DSCs are requested to select the job roles from the long list of PMKVY 3.0 Job Roles as mentioned in *Annexure 2. Annexure 2* also includes market demand details provided by Sector Skill Councils (SSCs).
- iii. A district-wise list of Job Roles allocated to PMKKs for the 15th January 2021 launch of PMKVY 3.0 is attached as *Annexure 3* for ease of reference of SSDMs/DSCs. Also, *Annexure 4* mentions the PMKVY 3.0 Job Roles for which infrastructure is available in the respective districts.
- iv. The desired list of job roles for the district in the prescribed format (Annexure 1) <u>should be sent</u> on targetspmkvy@nsdcindia.org within 7 days of receipt of this OM.

(b) Centrally Sponsored State Managed (CSSM) component of PMKVY 3.0: A suggestive long list of PMKVY 3.0 STT Job Roles is attached as *Annexure* 2 for the implementation of CSSM component. Further, the SSDMs / DSCs are requested to expedite the process of mobilization and counselling of candidates.

This issues with the approval of Competent Authority (MSDE).

Encl.: As above (Four (4) Annexure in MS excel format).

Songer kunde

(Sanjeev Kumar) Joint Director, MSDE Email: sanjeev.kumar78@nic.in Tel. (O): 011-23465917

To,

- 1. All District Collectors/ District Magistrates/ Deputy Commissioners of all the Districts across the country for necessary action.
- 2. All Mission Director, SSDMs, States/UTs for necessary action.

Copy to:

CEO/MD, NSDC, Aerocity, New Delhi.

Copy to for information:

- 1. PPS to Secretary, MSDE.
- 2. PPS to Additional Secretary (Skill development), MSDE.
- 3. Principal Secretary/ Secretary, Skill Development Department of all States/UTs.